Ver 021821
  Page 1 of 24
VRG Controls, LLC
1199 Flex Court, Unit B     ●     Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047 USA
Toll-Free USA & Canada +844-FLOW-VRG     ●     www.vrgcontrols.com     ●     email: sales@vrgcontrols.com
RP Series Regulator Pilot
Installation, Operations, Maintenance - IOM
VRG Controls, LLC

7 Applications 7
8 Technical Specifications 8
9 Model Number Explanation 9
10 Control Spring Ranges and Performance Specifications 10
11 Flow Calculations 11
12 Assembly Configuration Summary 12
13 RP Series Regulator Pilot Available Models 13
14 Repair Kit Bill of Materials BOM Packing List 17
15 Factory Quality Checklist 18
16 Application Schematics 19
Ver 021821
  Page 4 of 24
VRG Controls, LLC
1199 Flex Court, Unit B     ●     Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047 USA
Toll-Free USA & Canada +844-FLOW-VRG     ●     www.vrgcontrols.com     ●     email: sales@vrgcontrols.com
RP Series Regulator Pilot
Installation, Operations, Maintenance - IOM
Scope of Manual:
This Instruction Manual provides instructions for installation, maintenance, adjustment and troubleshooting of VRG
Controls RP Series Regulator Pilots. This product is typically utilized in conjunction with pilot-operated regulators and a
variety of other ancillary devices and accessories. For information on products other than those manufactured by VRG
Controls, please consult the appropriate manufacturer.
Warning:
RP Series Regulator Pilots utilize high pressure flammable natural gas or other pneumatic supply as
part of their standard operation.  Improper installation, operation, maintenance and adjustment of these
devices can result in property damage, personal injury or death.  Only those qualified through training
should install, operate, maintain or adjust this product. Contact your local VRG Controls sales
representative or VRG Controls direct for additional information or assistance.
Technical Assistance:
For technical assistance with VRG products, please contact your local VRG Controls sales representative or VRG
Controls direct.  In order to facilitate technical assistance, we strongly recommend that obtain the MODEL NUMBER and
SERIAL NUMBER of the product for which you require assistance prior to contact us.  MODEL NUMBER and SERIAL
NUMBER may be found on the PRODUCT ID LABEL located on the front of the VPC product on the center face of lower
portion of the unit.
Stay in Touch!
Scan the QR Code at right
for company information
and product updates
Our Address:
VRG Controls, LLC
467 Ridge Road
Highland Park, Illinois USA
eMail: Sales@VRGControls.com
We recommend that you record the MODEL NUMBER and SERIAL NUMBER of all VRG Products installed at each
application location in the table below for future reference.
Installed Product Identification Log
Item Tag Model Number Serial Number Product ID Label
1
2
3
4
5
6
Example Run 1 Monitor Regulator RP-700-SN-CS 0912123R
EXAMPLE
ONLY
Ver 021821
  Page 5 of 24
VRG Controls, LLC
1199 Flex Court, Unit B     ●     Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047 USA
Toll-Free USA & Canada +844-FLOW-VRG     ●     www.vrgcontrols.com     ●     email: sales@vrgcontrols.com
RP Series Regulator Pilot
Installation, Operations, Maintenance - IOM
Applicable Models:

RP Series Regulator Pilot
Installation, Operations, Maintenance - IOM
Table 2.0 - Model Number Explanation:
Base Model Pressure Series Internal Valve Logic Spring Chamber Type
RP Pilot Regulator 225 225 psig Max Sensing SN Seat & Nozzle OS Open Spring Chamber
  700 700 psig Max Sensing   CS Closed Spring Chamber
  1500 1500 psig Max Sensing
Example: Model RP-700-SN-CS
Regulator Pilot, 700 psig Max Sensing, Seat & nozzle Internal Valve, Close Spring Chamber Design
RP Model Number Identification Label:
RP Spring Control Range Label:
Ver 021821
  Page 10 of 24
VRG Controls, LLC
1199 Flex Court, Unit B     ●     Lake Zurich, Illinois 60047 USA
Toll-Free USA & Canada +844-FLOW-VRG     ●     www.vrgcontrols.com     ●     email: sales@vrgcontrols.com
RP Series Regulator Pilot
Installation, Operations, Maintenance - IOM
Table 3.0 – RP Series Available Control Spring Configurations
RP Model
Control
Range
Spring
Color
Setpoint
Change / Rev.
Control
Spring
Models:
RP-225-SN-CS2
3.0 - 14 psig
(20.6 - 97 kPa)
Black
0.8 psig
(5.5 kPa)
CS-0100
5 - 53 psig
(55 - 365 kPa)
Brown
3.1 psig
(21.4 kPa)
CS-0110
16 - 100 psig
(110 - 689 kPa)
Grey
8 psig
(55 kPa)
CS-0120
40 - 170 psig
(276 - 1172 kPa)
Orange
20.2 psig
(139 kPa)
CS-0130
65 - 205 psig
(448 - 1413 kPa)
White
32.2 psig
(222 kPa)
CS-0135
100 - 225 psig
(689 - 1551 kPa)
Purple
44.2 psig
(305 kPa)
CS-0140
Models:
RP-700-SN-CS2
RP-700-SN-OS1
9 - 45 psig
(62 - 310 kPa)
Black
2.4 psig
(17 kPa)
CS-0100
30 - 160 psig
(241 - 1103 kPa)
Brown